since the adjustment for the right to use assets - SBITAs of $4,169,859 was completely
offset by the adjustment for the SBITA liability. The right of use assets and liability for
SBITAs was previously $4,169,859 as of July 1, 2022.

As of July 1, 2020, the Colleges implemented GASB 94, Public-Private and Public-Public
Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements (PPP). GASB 94 provides accounting
and financial reporting guidance for arrangements in which the governmental entity (the
transferor) contracts with an operator to provide public services by conveying control of the
right to operate or use a nonfinancial asset. The implementation of this standard did not
have a material impact on the financial statements.

DRAFT

VSCS Board of Trustees
Audit & Risk Management Committee October 16, 2023

47

Vermont State Colleges
(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont)
Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued
June 30, 2023 and 2022   _____________________________________________

- 26 -

The prior period adjustment due to the implementation of GASB 96 as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2022 is as follows:

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

As of June 30, 2022:
Capital assets, net 153,631,793$   2,998,443$   156,630,236$
SBITA liability -   2,881,401   2,881,401
Net investment in capital assets 37,926,523   117,042   38,043,565

Year Ended June 30, 2022:
Depreciation expense 12,973,552$   1,171,416$   14,144,968$
Interest expense 5,476,764   110,637   5,587,401
Supplies and other services 45,354,078   (1,026,085)   44,327,993

Note 3 - Cash and Equivalents, and Investments

Cash and Equivalents
Cash and equivalents with maturities of 90 days or less from purchase date are recorded at
cost, which approximates market value.

In operating a central treasury and investment pool, individual college cash receipts (except
the federal loan funds) are deposited in separate collection deposit accounts in the name of
VSC. Disbursements are made from other bank accounts that are funded by transfers from
the central treasury.

In accordance with the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act, VSC deems